

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.**

**SPECIAL (ATRO.) CASE NO. 21/2022**

**State, PSO, Salekasa -Vs- Gajanan Bhagat & oth.**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 142**

(Passed on this 04<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2023)

By this application the learned advocate Shri A. H. Upwanshi has prayed for imposing condition and accepting bail granted by the Ho'ble High Court in Criminal Appeal No.233/2023 dated 29/03/2023 whereby the Hon'ble High Court was pleased to grant bail and directed this Court to impose conditions.

Heard learned DGP Mr. Chandwani. He submits that there are chances of accused threatening and/or influence the witnesses or he may abscond. He has prayed for imposing conditions to prevent such abuse.

**ORDER**

- 1] Application (Exh.142) is allowed.
- 2] Accused **No.4 – Khushal Girawlal Uprade**, be released on bail on his executing PR bond of Rs. 30,000/- and furnishing one surety in the like amount on the following conditions;

(i) The applicant shall not threaten or influence the witnesses.

- (ii) He shall not tamper with the evidence.
- (iii) He shall regularly attend the trial.
- (iv) He shall not directly or indirectly contact the witnesses.

3] Application is disposed of.

Gondia.  
Dated: 04.05.2023.

(Adil M. Khan)  
District Judge-1 & ASJ,  
**Gondia.**